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CHAPTER 99—S. F. No. 5
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the limitation of actions to insure the
use of village property for public purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Limitation of actions affecting- real estate.
Where real property was deeded to a village prior to January
1, 1921, for use as a public park or playground, and the deeds
therefor recorded prior to January 1, 1921, and thereafter such
property was sold and conveyed by the village to individuals
who built houses or made other improvements thereon, and
the conveyances thereof have been heretofore recorded, no ac-
tion may be commenced by any person, partnership, or corpo-
ration, or by the state or any political subdivision of the state,
after January 1, 1950, to enforce any right or claim of right
to the use of such property for any public purpose, or to com-
pel such property to be devoted to the purpose of a public park
or playground or any other public purpose.

Sec. 2. Application. This act shall not apply to any ac-
tion commenced before January 1, 1950.

Approved March 8, 1949.

CHAPTER 100—S. F. No. 20

An act relating to the imposition of an entertainment tax
in certain cities of the fourth class; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1945, Section 449.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 449.06, is
amended to read as follows:

449.06. Entertainment tax in cities of the fourth class.
The governing body of any city of the fourth class in this state
operating under a home rule charter or commission form of
government, is hereby authorized to annually levy a tax not
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exceeding one and one-half mill on the dollar in excess of exist-
ing mill limitations but not in excess of any existing per capita
limitations against taxable property in the city for the purpose
of providing musical entertainments to the public in public
buildings or upon public grounds. The total sum that may be
levied or expended in any year shall not exceed the sum of
$3,500.

Approved March 8, 1949.

CHAPTER 101—H. F. No. 186

An act relating to compensation of jurors; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.26, is
amended to read:

357.26. Compensation of jurors. Each grand juror and
petit juror shall receive $5.00 per day, including Sundays, for
attendance in district court, and ten cents for each mile travel-
ed in going to and returning from court in counties having a
population of less than 220,000, and $3.00 per day in counties
having a population of more than 225,000, and less than 350,-
000, and $3.00 per day and mileage, as above set forth, in coun-
ties having a population of over S50,000, the distance to be com-
puted by the usually traveled route, and paid out of the county
treasury.' The clerk of the district court shall deliver to each
juror a certificate for the number of days' attendance and miles
traveled for which he is entitled to compensation. Talesmen
actually serving upon any petit jury shall receive the same com-
pensation per day as other petit jurors with whom they serve.

Approved March 8,1949.

CHAPTER 102—H. F. No. 231

[Not Coded]

An act relating to appropriations by a county board in
any county in this state now or hereafter having a population


